

Index No. 100999-2014

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

---

---

STAHL YORK AVENUE CO., LLC,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

- against -

THE CITY OF NEW YORK; THE NEW YORK CITY  
LANDMARKS PRESERVATION COMMISSION;  
MEENAKSHI SRINIVASAN, in her capacity as Chair of  
the New York City Landmarks Preservation Commission,,

Defendants-Respondents.

---

**RESPONDENTS'/DEFENDANTS' REPLY  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER  
OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION/COMPLAINT  
AND IN SUPPORT OF THEIR CROSS-MOTION  
TO DISMISS**

---

**ZACHARY W. CARTER**

*Corporation Counsel of the City of New York  
Attorney for Defendants-Respondent  
100 Church Street  
New York, N.Y. 10007*

*Of Counsel: Sheryl Neufeld, Virginia Waters,  
Mark Silberman*

*Tel: (212) 356-2184*

*Matter No. 2014-034745*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	2
I THE PETITION MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE LPC’S ACTIONS WERE Neither ARBITRARY NOR CAPRICIOUS .....	4
A. The Commission correctly concluded that in this situation the improvement parcel for purposes of the hardship should be all of the Tax Lots on Block 1459 .....	5
B. In Any Event, the Commission analyzed 24 different hardship scenarios that presumed the improvement parcel was only the lot on which the buildings resided.....	6
C. LPC Properly Used the Income Approach .....	7
D. The LPC Properly Excluded Loan Interest .....	9
E. This Court Must Ignore the Stern Affidavit and Exhibits There to.....	10
II. THE DETERMINATION BY THE COMMISSION OF A REASONABLE RETURN IS A <i>PRIMA FACIE</i> DETERMINATION OF NO UNCONSTITUTIONAL TAKING AND PETITIONER’S ASSERTION THAT A QUESTION OF FACT EXISTS IS INCORRECT .....	12
A. LPC Has Already Determined That There is No Taking .....	17
B. What the Relevant Site is is a Legal Question .....	18
C. Petitioner’s Reasonable Investment-Backed Expectation is Not a Question of Fact.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Appolo Fuels Inc. v. US</u> , 381 F3d 1338 (Fed Cir 2004) .....	20, 21, 22
<u>Brotheron v. DEC of State of NY</u> , 189 AD2d 814 (2d Dept 1993) .....	14
<u>Chancellor Manor v. US</u> , 331 F3d 891 (Fed Cir 2003) .....	20, 21
<u>Cienega Gardens v. US</u> , 331 F3d 1319 (Fed Cir 2003) .....	21
<u>Cioffoletti v. Planning and Zoning Comm of Town of Ridgefield</u> , 209 Conn 544 (1989) .....	14
<u>Coalition to Save City and Suburban Housing Inc v.</u> <u>City of NY and Stahl Avenue Co.</u> 280680/90 (Sup Ct NY Co 1990) .....	2
<u>Commonwealth Edison v. US</u> , 271 F3d 1327 (Fed Cir 2001) .....	20, 22
<u>Connolly v. Havens</u> , 763 F.Supp 6 (SDNY 1991) .....	15
<u>De St Aubin v. Flacke</u> , 68 NY2d 66 (1986) .....	13
<u>Ebenstein v. Pritch</u> , 275 AD2d 56 (1st Dept 1949) .....	15
<u>Gazza v. NYSDEC</u> , 89 NY2d 603 (1987) .....	13
<u>Hensler v. City of Glendale</u> , 8 Cal 4th 1 (1994) .....	14
<u>J. Coal Co v. US</u> , 47 F3d 1148 (Fed Cir 1995) .....	20
<u>Khan v. New York State Department of Health</u> , 96 N.Y.2d 879 (2001) .....	10

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Kurcsics v. Merchants Mutual Insurance Co.</u> 49 NY 2d 451 (1980).....	9
<u>Laguna Gatuna Inc v. US.</u> 50 Fed CtCl 336 (Ct Cl 2001) .....	21
<u>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council.</u> 505 US 1003 (1992) .....	21
<u>Marcus Assoc v. Town of Huntington.</u> 45 NY2d 501 (1978).....	13
<u>Matter of Salesian Society, Inc. v. Village at Goshen.</u> 256 A.D.2d 469 (2d Dep’t 1998).....	10
<u>Matter of Van Antwerp v. Board of Education for the Liverpool Central School District.</u> 247 A.D.2d 676 (3d Dep’t 1998).....	10
<u>McGowan v. Cohalan.</u> 41 NY2d 434 (1971).....	13
<u>Megin Realty Corp v. Baron.</u> 46 NY2d 891 (1979).....	13
<u>Mehaffey v. US.</u> 499 Fed Appx 18, 2012 US App LEXIS 25178 (Fed Cir 2012) .....	21
<u>Northern Westchester Professional Park Associates v. Town of Bedford.</u> 60 NY2d 492 (1983).....	13
<u>Penn Central Transportation Co v. New York City.</u> 438 US 104 (1978) .....	13, 21
<u>Piccini v. Myers.</u> 9 Misc2d 169 (Sup Ct NYCo 1957) .....	15
<u>Realty Associates v. New York City Environmental Control Board.</u> 275 A.D.2d 284 (1st Dep’t 2000).....	10
<u>Rith Energy v. US.</u> 247 F3d 1355 (Fed Cir 2001) .....	22
<u>Sailors’ Snug Harbor v. Platt.</u> 29 AD2d 376 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept 1968) .....	13

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Spears v. Berle,</u> 48 NY2d 254 (1979) .....	15
<u>Stahl York Avenue Co LLC v. City of New York,</u> 76 AD3d 290 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept 2010) .....	19, 23
<u>Stahl York Avenue Co LLC v. The City of New York and the New York City Landmarks Preservation Commission,</u> 14 CV 7665 (SDNY) (Judge Ramos) .....	2
<u>Trump Equitable Fifth Avenue Co v. Gliedman,</u> 57 NY2d 588 (1982) .....	6
<u>UMG Recordings Inc v. Escape Media Group Inc,</u> 107 AD3d 51 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept 2013) .....	9
<u>Village Bd of Village of Fayetteville v. Jarrold,</u> 53 NY2d 254 (1981) .....	15
<u>Weidringer v. Sperry Rand Corp,</u> 10 Misc2d 194 (Sup Ct NY Co 1958) .....	15
<u>Woodland Manor III Assocs LP v. Reisma,</u> No CA PC89-2447, 2003 WL 12242 (Sup Ct RI Feb 24, 2003) .....	21
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
Landmarks Law §25-3099a)(1)(b)(2) .....	12
Landmarks Law §25-309(v)(3)(a) .....	10
